

No. 20-10093

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INCORPORATED; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL
SOCIETY; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Defendants-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS;
RIVER CITY GENDER ALLIANCE

Intervenors-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas
No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FRANCISCAN
ALLIANCE, INC., CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL SOCIETY,
AND SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, LLC**

LUKE W. GOODRICH
MARK L. RIENZI
LORI H. WINDHAM
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
jdavis@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Appellants.....	4
B. The Government’s Actions	7
C. This Lawsuit.....	12
D. The Ruling Below	15
E. This Appeal.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. Appellants satisfied the requirements for injunctive relief.	26
II. Appellants’ proposed injunction would have a meaningful practical effect.....	38
A. An injunction would protect Appellants from imposition of the same unlawful burden by other means.	38
B. Controlling authority requires injunctive relief.	46
III. At minimum, this Court should remand for consideration of the proper remedy in light of changed circumstances.....	54
CONCLUSION	55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 58
ADDENDUM 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	51
<i>Art Midwest Inc. v. Atl. Ltd. P’ship XII</i> , 742 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Ass’n of Christian Schs. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:14-cv-02966 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2018)	53
<i>Ave Maria Sch. of Law v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00795 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 11, 2018)	53
<i>Ave Maria Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00630 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 11, 2018)	53
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boston All. of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgender Youth v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-11297 (D. Mass. filed July 9, 2020)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	38
<i>Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	35

Carmichael v. Galbraith,
574 F. App’x 286 (5th Cir. 2014) 44

Catholic Benefits Ass’n LCA v. Hargan,
No. 5:14-cv-00240 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2018) 53

Christian Emp’rs All. v. Azar,
No. 3:16-cv-00309 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019)..... 53

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 30

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 50

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Health & Human Servs.,
No. 1:13-cv-02105 (D. Colo. July 11, 2018) 53

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Burwell,
No. 5:12-cv-06744 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2014)..... 53

Conforti v. St. Joseph’s Healthcare Sys.,
No. 2:17-cv-00050 (D.N.J. filed Jan. 5, 2017) 8

ConocoPhillips Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 39

Cruz v. Zucker,
116 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 8

DeOtte v. Azar,
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 52

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 49

Dobson v. Azar,
No. 13-cv-03326 (D. Colo. Mar. 26, 2019) 53

Dordt Coll. v. Azar,
No. 5:13-cv-04100 (N.D. Iowa June 14, 2018)..... 53

Dresser-Rand Co. v. Virtual Automation, Inc.,
361 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 26

E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Azar,
No. 4:12-cv-03009 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2020)..... 53

Eastman Chem. Co. v. Plastipure, Inc.,
775 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 26

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 35

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 34

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018) 40

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 2:12-cv-00207 (W.D. Pa. Jul. 5, 2018) 54

Gibson v. Collier,
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 29, 31, 32

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 1, 27, 37

Grace Schs. v. Azar,
No. 3:12-cv-00459 (N.D. Ind. June 1, 2018)..... 54

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
No. 19-1952, 2020 WL 5034430 (4th Cir. Aug. 26, 2020)..... 45

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &
Explosives*,
140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) 39

Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 26

Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cty.,
968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 45

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 46

Korte v. Health & Human Servs.,
No. 3:12-cv-1072 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2014) 54

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 26

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Azar,
No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018) 54

Merced v. Kasson,
577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 1, 37

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) *passim*

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 24, 50

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 48, 49, 50

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 1:20-cv-05583 (S.D.N.Y. filed July 20, 2020) 2, 21

O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 37

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 27, 34, 35, 36

Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego,
265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017) 40

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Azar,
No. 5:13-cv-01092 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 15, 2018) 54

S. Nazarene Univ. v. Hargan,
No. 5:13-cv-01015 (W.D. Okla. May 15, 2018)..... 54

Salazar v. Buono,
559 U.S. 700 (2010)24-25

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 25

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. Health & Human Servs.,
No. 2:12-cv-00092 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 28, 2018) 54

Spell v. Edwards,
962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 50

Spencer v. Schmidt Elec. Co.,
576 F. App'x 442 (5th Cir. 2014) 55

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000) 49

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971) 51, 52

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018) 51

United States v. Varner,
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 40

Veasey v. Abbott,
888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 51

VRC LLC v. City of Dallas,
460 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 26, 36

Walker v. Azar,
No. 20-CV-2834, 2020 WL 4749859 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17,
2020) 21, 41, 42, 43

Washington v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
No. C20-1105JLR, 2020 WL 5095467 (W.D. Wash. Aug.
28, 2020) 44

Wheaton Coll. v. Azar,
 No. 1:13-cv-08910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2018)..... 54

*Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &
 Human Servs.*,
 No. 20-1630, 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020)..... *passim*

Zubik v. Burwell,
 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... 52

Zubik v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:13-cv-01459 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2013)..... 54

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 51

5 U.S.C. § 706 13, 15, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.* 7, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 1688..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 52, 53, 54

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 7, 11, 39

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 17.38..... 30

45 C.F.R. § 92.6..... 19, 45

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... 52

81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)..... *passim*

85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (1969) 7

Correction to Bränström and Pachankis, Am. J. Psychiatry
 (Aug. 1, 2020) 31

Joe Biden (@JoeBiden), Twitter (Jan. 25, 2020), 40

Richard Bränström & John E. Pachankis, *Reduction in
 Mental Health Treatment Utilization Among Transgender
 Individuals after Gender-Affirming Surgeries: A Total
 Population Study*, Am. J. Psychiatry 177:8, 727 (Aug.
 2020) 31, 32

James Kirkup, *The NHS has quietly changed its trans
 guidance to reflect reality*, The Spectator (June 4, 2020) 32

Louise Melling, *12 Things Other Countries Have Done to
 Promote Gender Equity*, ACLU (Aug. 13, 2018) 32

Mark Regnerus, *New Data Show “Gender-Affirming”
 Surgery Doesn’t Really Improve Mental Health. So Why
 Are the Study’s Authors Saying It Does?*, Public Discourse
 (Nov. 13, 2019) 31

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L.
 Rev. (forthcoming September 2020) 51

Treatment: Gender Dysphoria, National Health Service 32

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Ethical and Religious
 Directives for Catholic Health Care Services* (6th ed. 2018) 5
